18 LC 116 0154

Senate Resolution 692

By: Senators Gooch of the 51st, Wilkinson of the 50th and Miller of the 49th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Mountain Education Charter High School; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Mountain Education Charter High School (MECHS) is a collaborative effort
- 4 of the Bartow, Dawson, Elbert, Fannin, Forsyth, Gilmer, Habersham, Hall, Lumpkin,
- 5 Murray, Pickens, Rabun, Stephens, Towns, Union, and White County School Systems; and
- 6 WHEREAS, MECHS is a year-round, accredited, Title I high school that offers all of the
- 7 Georgia required curriculum courses, a variety of vocational courses, and state mandated
- 8 testing; and
- 9 WHEREAS, MECHS is an academic, self-paced, individualized evening school which serves
- 10 students who are seeking a nontraditional school environment and who desire a Georgia high
- school diploma at their convenience; and
- 12 WHEREAS, MECHS also serves students who need to make up any credits that they might
- 13 have missed at their regular high school, enabling them to stay on track academically, and
- 14 to ultimately graduate with their peers; and
- 15 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this exemplary educational facility and
- 16 its efforts on behalf of bettering the lives of students within the State of Georgia be
- 17 recognized.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 19 recognize and commend Mountain Education Charter High School.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 21 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Mountain
- 22 Education Charter High School.